
Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

 
June 8, 1999 
99-102 Agreement With Printnmail To Provide Mail Processing For The 

Mandated Monthly Notices To Family Support Service 
Recipients – Administration 1 

 
99-103 Agreement With Ross-Drulis Architects To Provide Research 

And Analysis Regarding Yokayo Market’s Suitability For 
Conversion To County Office Space -Social Services/General 
Services 2 

 
99-104A1 Agreement Amendment With Health And Welfare Data Center 

For Child Welfare Services/Case Management (CDW/CMS) 
Project - Social Services 3 

 
99-105 Agreement With Certified Locksmith And Security For Security 

Systems Maintenance - Social Services 4 
 
99-106 Agreement With The State Department Of Health Services For 

The Provision Of Medi-Cal Outreach Services - Public Health 
(supercedes 99-018) 5 

 
June 15, 1999 
99-107 Request To Terminate Agreement With Mission Management, 

Inc. For Support Of The Implementation And Maintenance Of 
The MMI Finance System - Information Services 6 

 
June 22, 1999 
99-108A1 CAO - Joint Powers Agreement Amendment Establishing And 

Governing The Mendocino Emergency Services Authority 7 
 
99-109 SOCIAL SERVICES - National Training Consultants For Job 

Retention Skill-Building (World Of Work) Class Facilitation 8 
 
99-110 SOCIAL SERVICES - Memorandum Of Understanding Between 

Mendocino County Department Of Social Services And 
California Indian Manpower Consortium, Inc. For Employment 
And Training Programs 9 

 
99-111 SOCIAL SERVICES - Ukiah Community Center For County-

Wide 24 Hour HELP Line Services For 1999/2000 10 
 
99-112A1 SOCIAL SERVICES - Agreement Amendment With Bruce 

Crawford, MFCC, For Therapy Services For Children And 
Families Under Court-Ordered Service Plans 11 

 
99-113A1 SOCIAL SERVICES - Agreement Amendment With Albert Kastl, 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

Ph.D., For Therapy Services For Children And Families Under 
Court-Ordered Service Plans 12 

 
 
99-114A1 PUBLIC HEALTH - Agreement Amendment With State 

Department Of Health Services For The Women, Infant & 
Children’s (WIC) Program 13 

 
99-115 SHERIFF - AGREEMENT WITH ANKER-LUCIER MORTUARY 

FOR MORTUARY SERVICES 14 
 
99-116 SHERIFF - AGREEMENT WITH EVERSOLE MORTUARY FOR 

MORTUARY SERVICES 15 
 
99-117 SHERIFF - AGREEMENT WITH CHAPEL BY THE SEA 

MORTUARY FOR MORTUARY SERVICES 16 
 
99-118 SOCIAL SERVICES - AGREEMENT WITH ANKER-LUCIER 

MORTUARY FOR MORTUARY SERVICES 17 
 
99-119 SOCIAL SERVICES - AGREEMENT WITH CHAPEL BY THE 

SEA MORTUARY FOR MORTUARY SERVICES 18 
 
99-120 SOCIAL SERVICES - AGREEMENT EVERSOLE MORTUARY 

FOR MORTUARY SERVICES 19 
 
99-121 MENTAL HEALTH BOARD - Mou 20 
 
July 13, 1999 
99-122A2 Agreement Amendment With Rick Paige, M.E.S.A. Director - 

Adjusting Salary As Approved By The MESA Board Of Directors 
- Administration 21 

 
99-123 Agreement With KOG Associates For Staffing Support Services 

For The Workforce Investment Act Task Force - Administration 22 
 
99-124 Bartig, Basler & Ray For Audit Services - Auditor/Controller 23 
 
99-125 Agreement To Approve Purchase Of MICR Laser Payment 

Processor Software And Hardware - Auditor/Controller 24 
 
99-126A1 Agreement Amendment With California Institute On Human 

Services - AODP/Public Health 25 
 
99-127 Agreement With Hopper And Rodin Associates To Provide 

Grant Writing Services For The Mendocino County Department 
Of Public Health, Division Of Alcohol And Other Drug 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

Programs - AODP/Public Health 26 
 
99-128 Agreement With William Reed Consulting To Provide Ongoing 

Monitoring And Evaluation Of The County’s ‘Drinking Driver 
Program’ And To Perform Monthly Reviews Of AODP Cost 
Reporting - AODP/Public Health 27 

 
99-129 Agreement With Ford Street Project For 24 Hour Drop-In Detox 

Services - AODP/Public Health 28 
 
99-130 Agreement With Mendocino County AIDS Volunteer Network 

To Provide Relevant HIV Prevention Outreach Risk Reduction 
Services - AODP/Public Health 29 

 
 
 
99-131 Agreement With Mendocino County Youth Project For High 

Risk Youth Prevention Services - AODP/Public Health 30 
 
99-132 Agreement With Ford Street Project To Provide HIV Prevention 

Outreach Risk Reduction Services - AODP/Public Health 31 
 
99-133A1 Agreement Amendment With Lorelei Hammond To Provide 

Therapy Services And Clinical Consultation - AODP/Public 
Health 32 

 
99-134A1 Agreement With The State Department Of Alcohol And Drug 

Programs For The Negotiated Amount And Medi-Cal Contract - 
SCC23-2 To Provide Funding For Substance Abuse Treatment 
Services, Intervention And Prevention Services, Safe And Drug 
Free Schools, Communities Development And Medicaid 
Reimbursement - AODP/Public Health 33 

 
99-135 Agreement With Ford Street Project To Provide Residential And 

Recovery Support Services For AODP OPTIONS Program - 
AODP/Public Health 34 

 
99-136A1 Agreement Amendment With The State Department Of Health 

Services For Medicaid Administrative Claiming - Public Health 35 
 
99-137 Agreement With John Garratt, M.D., To Provide Psychiatric 

Services For The 1999-2000 Fiscal Year - Mental Health 36 
 
99-138 Agreement With Mendo Lake Security For Security Services For 

The Psychiatric Health Facility And Crisis Services Of The 
Department Of Mental Health, And To Provide A Guard For The 
Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) - Mental Health 37 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

 
99-139 Agreement With Jacques Tenzel, M.D., To Provide Psychiatric 

Services For The 1999-2000 Fiscal Year - Mental Health 38 
 
99-140A1 Agreement Amendment With True To Life Children’s Services 

To Extend Children’s Services Emergency Shelter Care Services - 
Social Services 39 

 
99-141 Agreement With North Coast Opportunities For The Creation 

And Operation Of Mentoring Works - Social Services 40 
 
99-142 Agreement With State Department Of Pesticide Regulation For 

Pesticide Permit Regulation Enforcement - Agriculture 41 
 
July 20, 1999 
99-143 Agreement With Department Of Insurance For Investigation 

And Prosecution Of Workers’ Compensation Insurance Fraud - 
District Attorney 42 

 
99-144 Agreement With Department Of Insurance For Automobile 

Insurance Fraud Investigation And Prosecution - District 
Attorney 43 

 
99-145 Agreement With True To Life Children’s Services For The 

START Assessment Program - Providing Clarification Of 
Diagnosis And/Or Evaluation And Stabilization Of A 
Medication Regimen - Mental Health 44 

 
99-146 Agreement With Colorado Boys Ranch To Provide Mental 

Health Services For Placement Of Acutely Ill Mendocino County 
Youth - Mental Health 45 

 
99-147A1 Agreement Addendum With National Training Consultants For 

Parent Group Facilitator Training - Social Services 46 
 
99-148 Agreement With The State Of California Employment 

Development Department For One Stop Office Career System 
Implementation Funding - Social Services 47 

 
99-149 CAO - Agreement With The Rural Communities Housing 

Development Corporation (RCHDC) Which Cancels The 
Promissory Note Dated January 20, 1998, And Directs That 
RCHDC Use The $100,000 Principle Toward The Gibson Court 
Project 48 

 
 
99-150 CAO - Agreement With The Superior Courts Of Mendocino 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

County For An Enhanced Collections Program With Protocol 
Being Brought Back To The Board For Discussion And Approval 
Which Reflects The Discussion Of Supervisor Colfax And Also 
Gives Some Indication Of Spending Intentions Reflecting The 
Concerns Of Supervisor Delbar, For A Three Year Period 
Beginning July 1, 1999, And Further Authorizes The Chairman 
To Sign Said Agreement On Behalf Of The County 49 

 
July 27, 1999 
99-151 AODP/Public Health - Agreement With Hopper And Rodin 

Associates To Provide Support In Obtaining Funding For AODP 
Prevention Programs  50 

 
99-152 AODP/Public Health - Agreement With California Institute On 

Human Services To Perform Required Internal Evaluation 
Processes For The Mendocino Community Health Partnership 51 

 
99-153 AODP/Public Health - Agreement With North Coast Drivers, 

Inc./First Offender Drinking Driver Program To Perform Short-
Term Education And Counseling Services For The Driving 
Under The Influence (DUI) Program -  52 

 
99-154 AODP/Public Health - Agreement With North Coast Drivers, 

Inc./Multiple Offender Drinking Driver Program To Perform 
Short-Term Education And Counseling For The Driving Under 
The Influence (DUI) Program - 53 

 
99-155 AODP/Public Health - Agreement With Ford Street Project - 

First Offender Drinking Driver Program To Perform Short-Term 
Education And Counseling Services For The Driving Under The 
Influence (DUI) Program -  54 

 
99-156 AODP/Public Health - Agreement With Susan Keegan To 

Coordinate The Development Of The Mendocino Community 
Health Partnership’s Health Policy And Population Health 
Measurement -  55 

 
99-157 AODP/Public Health - Agreement With Mendocino Latino Para 

La Communidad To Provide Relevant HIV Prevention Outreach 
Risk Reduction Services To The Latino Community  -  56 

 
99-158 DOT - Master Agreement Between County Of Mendocino 

(Administering Agency) And Caltrans For State Funded Projects, 
Caltrans Agreement No. 000484, DOT Agreement No. 990077 57 

 
99-159 APPROVING PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT NO. 052 (DOT 

AGREEMENT NO. 990078) TO ADMINISTERING AGENCY-



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

STATE AGREEMENT NO. 000484 IN CONNECTION WITH 
CONSTRUCTION OF ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY ON 
LIGHTHOUSE ROAD, CR 509 (POINT ARENA AREA) 58 

 
August 10, 1999 
99-160 Agreement With Pacific Redwood Medical Group To Provide 

On-Site Medical/Health Care Services To In-Custody Youth In 
Juvenile Hall - Probation 59 

 
99-161 Agreement With Bart Kronfield, Attorney At Law, To Provide 

Conflict Public Defender Services - Administration 60 
 
99-162 Agreement With Ford Street Project - Homeless Program To 

Provide Services To The Mentally Ill Homeless - Mental Health 61 
 
99-163 Agreement With Ford Street Project - Caltrans Project To Provide 

Vocational Training Services - Mental Health 62 
 
99-164 Agreement And Memorandums Of Understanding With The 

State Department Of Health Services To Provide HIV Testing, 
AIDS Education And Prevention, And Surveillance Services 63 

 
99-165 Agreement With Kathy Hopper To Monitor, Implement And 

Facilitate Close Out Activities As Required For The Safe Haven 
Project - AODP/Public Health 64 

 
 
96-166 Agreement With West Ed To Provide Mandatory Evaluation Of 

The SAFE HAVEN Project - AODP/Public Health 65 
 
99-167 Agreement With The State Department Of Health Services For 

Medicaid Services For Medicaid Administrative Claiming - 
Public Health (superceded by 00-047A1) 66 

 
99-168A4 Agreement With The Empire Waste Transfer Station For Solid 

Waste Services At The Caspar Solid Waste Transfer Station - 
Solid Waste 67 

 
99-169A3 60-Day Franchise Agreement Notification Deadline Extension 

Between The County Of Mendocino And Pacific Coast Disposal - 
Solid Waste 68 

  
 
99-170 Memorandum Of Understanding With CSAC - Excess Insurance 

Authority (EIA) - Property Program For Earthquake Capacity 
Insurance - Administration/Risk Management 69 

 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

99-171 Agreement With The State Department Of Health Services To 
Provide HIV Testing, AIDS Education And Prevention, And 
Surveillance Services - Public Health 70 

 
99-172 Memorandum Of Understanding With The State Department Of 

Health Services To Provide HIV Testing - Public Health 71 
 
99-173 Agreement With The State Department Of Health Services To 

Provide AIDS Education And - Public Health 72 
 
99-174 Agreement With The State Department Of Health Services To 

Provide HIV Testing, AIDS Surveillance Services - Public Health 73 
 
August 17, 1999 
99-175 Agreement With The State Of California Department Of 

Transportation For Utilization Of Inmate Labor Crews On State 
Highways Within The County – Sheriff 74 

 ** Replaces BOS 99-052 
 
99-176 Agreement With Lake County To Provide Bacteriological Water 

Analysis And Hepatitis Testing Laboratory Services - Public 
Health 75 

 
99-177 Certificate Of Compliance And Agreement With The California 

Department Of Veterans Affairs For The County Subvention 
Funds And Medi-Cal Avoidance Program; Request For 
Authorization For The Social Services Director To Sign These 
Documents In Future Fiscal Years - Social Services 76 

 
99-178 Agreement With The Mendocino County Youth Project To 

Provide California Department Of Social Services - Children’s 
System Of Care Wraparound Services - Social Services 77 

 
99-179 Agreement With The California Department Of Food And 

Agriculture To Provide A Funding Source For Organic Act 
Enforcement - Agriculture 78 

 
99-180 Agreement With The City Of Fort Bragg To Provide Animal 

Control Services - Animal Control 79 
 
99-181 Agreement With The City Willits To Provide Animal Control 

Services - Animal Control 80 
 
99-182 AGREEMENT NO. 990080 WITH MENDOCINO REDWOOD 

COMPANY, LLC, FOR REPAIR OF WINTER 1997 STORM 
DAMAGE ON MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD, CR 510, M.P. 13.76, 
DOT PROJECT NO. FB9706.62 81 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

 
 
 
August 24, 1999 
99-183 Agreement With The State Of California For AIDS Drug 

Assistance Program - Providing Reimbursement For Eligibility 
Determination - Public Health 82 

 
99-184 Child Health And Disability Prevention (CHDP) 

Program/California Children’s Services (CCS) Annual Plan And 
Budget Justification For FY 1999/2000 - Public Health 83 

 
99-185A1 Agreement Amendment With Mendocino Coast Clinic, Inc., To 

Provide Outpatient Non-Emergency Medical Services - Public 
Health 84 

 
99-186A1 Agreement With California Family Health Council, Inc., For 

Agency Infrastructure/Year 2000 Compliance Software 
Upgrades - Public Health 85 

 
99-187 Agreement With The Billy Foundation To Provide Relevant HIV 

Prevention Outreach Risk Reduction Services - Public 
Health/AODP 86 

 
99-188A1 Agreement Amendment No. 1 To BOS Agreement No. 97-110 

Between Great American Waste And The County Thereby 
Increasing Solid Waste Collection Rates By A Total Of 2.3% 
Effective August 1, 1999, And Permits A Retroactive Extra Cash 
Payment For The Reduction In The MSWMA Surcharge 87 

 
99-189 IN THE MATTER OF THE APPROVAL OF AN 

IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT WITH DENNIS J. THURSTON 
FOR FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS ON NORTH STATE 
STREET 88 

 
August 17, 1999 
99-190 Agreement With Delta Health Systems For Third Party 

Administration Of The County Health Plan And Termination Of 
Current Agreement With The TPA Of Washington Effective 
October 1, 1999 89 

 
August 30, 1999 
99-191 ADMIN - Agreement With The State CDBG Program  90 
 
 
September 13, 1999 
99-192 An Agreement For The Collection By The County Of Mendocino 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

Of Water Availability Charges Fixed By Brooktrails Township 
Community Services District - Auditor 91 

 
99-193 Agreements For The Collection By The County Of Charges Fixed 

By The Brooktrails Community Services District Of Sewer 
Charges - Auditor 92 

 
99-194 Agreements For The Collection By The County Of Charges Fixed 

By The Brooktrails Community Services District Of Fire 
Protection Charges - Auditor 93   

 
99-195 Agreement With Full Circle Programs To Provide Group Home 

Services To Emotionally Disturbed Youth - Mental Health 94 
 
99-196 Agreement With Ross Hospital For Medi-Cal Managed Care 

Psychiatric Inpatient Consolidation Screening (Children/ 
Adolescent Only) Services - Mental Health 95 

 
99-197 Agreement With Mendocino Coast District Hospital To Provide 

Medical Clearance For Mental Health Clients Prior To 
Admission To The County’s Psychiatric Health Facility - Mental 
Health 96 

 
99-198 Agreement With Waldo Cook, M.D., To Provide Psychiatric 

Services To The Mental Health Department - Mental Health 97 
 
99-199 Agreement With Milhous Children’s Services, Inc., To Provide 

Group Home Services For Children Ages 7 Through 17 - Mental 
Health 98 

 
99-200 Agreement With Pacific Redwood Medical Group To Provide 

Physicals For The Psychiatric Health Facility - Mental Health 99 
 
99-201 Agreement With Mendocino Community Health Clinic To 

Provide Pharmaceutical Services To The Psychiatric Health 
Facility - Mental Health 100 

 
99-202 Agreement With Frank R. Howard Memorial Hospital To 

Provide Medical Clearance For Mental Health Clients Prior To 
Admission To The County’s Psychiatric Health Facility - Mental 
Health 101 

 
99-203 Agreements With Ford Street Project:  Ukiah Shelter And Coast 

Community Center To Provide Emergency Shelter Services  
 And/Or Homeless Support Services In Mendocino County - 

Social Services  
 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

99-204 Agreements With Hospitality House To Provide Emergency Shelter Services  
 And/Or Homeless Support Services In Mendocino County - 

Social Services  
 
99-205 Agreements With Plowshares To Provide Emergency Shelter 

Services And/Or Homeless Support Services In  Mendocino County - 
 Social Services  
  
99-206 Agreements With Willits Community Services To Provide 

Emergency Shelter Services And/Or Homeless Support Services 
In Mendocino County - Social Services  

 
99-207 Agreements With Ukiah Community Center To Provide 

Emergency Shelter Services And/Or Homeless Support Services 
In Mendocino County - Social Services  

 
99-208A1 Agreement Addendum With Ford Street Project To Provide 

Drug And Alcohol Treatment For The General Assistance 
Program - Social Services  

 
99-209 Agreement With West Company, Inc., For The Creation And 

Operation Of The Next Step Loan Fund, Governor’s 15% 
Welfare-To-Work Special Project - Social Services  

 
99-210A1 Agreement Amendment With Questra Engineering Corporation 

To Perform The Review Of Geologic Reports Relevant To 
Earthquake Fault Zones - Planning And Building  

 
99-211 Agreement With The Department Of Food And Agriculture To 

Provide Weights And Measures Petroleum Inspection -  County 
Sealer  

 
99-212 Agreement With The Department Of Food And Agriculture To 

Provide Weights And Measures Weighmaster Services-  County 
Sealer  

 
99-213 Agreement With John Mark Schackelford For Conversion Of 

Previously Scanned Images For The Cashiering-Indexing-
Imaging System To Obtain Year 2000 Compliance; Request To 
Transfer From Trust Fund 2410-760582 To Budget Unit 1100-1941 
In The Amount Of $17,500 - Assessor/County Clerk-Recorder  

 
99-214 Request Acceptance Of Award Receiving $10,000 From The State 

Department Of Health Services For Tuberculosis Prevention And 
Control Activities - Public Health  

 
 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

99-215A10 ACS Contract Extension For County Information Services From 
January 1, 2000-June 30, 2000 - Information Services  

 
99-224 CAO Authorized To Engage The Law Firm Of Goldfarb & 

Lipman, Redevelopment Attorneys For Assistance In 
Completing The Legal Aspects Of The Redevelopment Plan 
Adoption Process 

 
99-233 CAO Authorized to Execute an agreement with the firm of John 

Dykstra and Associates for Redevelopment Plan Adoption 
services and for completion of a program Environmental Impact 
Report  

 
September 21, 1999 
99-216 BOS 99-216 Agreement With Dr. Wendy Martin, M.D., For 

Preferred Provider Services For The County Health Plan - Risk 
Management --  

 
 
99-217 BOS 99-217 Agreement With Economic Development And 

Financing Corporation For Implementation Of County-Wide 
Economic Development Program And Revolving Loan Fund - 
Administration  

 
99-218A2 BOS 99-218A Agreement Amendment With The State Women, 

Infant And Children’s Program (WIC) To Provide Nutritional 
Education And Food Vouchers - Public Health  --  

 
99-219 BOS 99-219 Agreement With Sonoma County For Emergency 

Medical Services Administration For Fiscal Year 1999/2000 - 
Public Health   

 
99-220 DOT Agreement No. 990092, Program Supplement To 

Administering Agency-State Agreement No. 000484, Asphalt 
Concrete Overlays On Lansing Street, CR 500, And On A Portion 
Of Comptche Ukiah Road, CR 223 (Mendocino Area)  

 
99-221A1  Addendum To Professional Services Contract For Preparation Of 

EIR For Ukiah Solid Waste Transfer Station - Planning And 
Building Services  

 
99-222 Application To The State Office Of Criminal Justice Planning For 

The Statutory Rape Vertical Prosecution Program - District 
Attorney  

 
99-223 Agreement With Sonoma County For Emergency Medical 

Services Administration For Fiscal Year 1999/2000 - Public 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

Health  
 
99-224 **See September 13, 1999  
 
 
 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

September 28, 1999 
99-225 Agreement With Dr. Douglas Lister, D.P.M., For Preferred 

Provider Podiatry Services For The County Health Plan - Risk 
Management   

 
99-226 Agreement With Hobart Sewell, M.D. To Provide Psychiatric 

Services To The Mental Health Department - Mental Health  
 
99-227 Agreement With The State Board Of Corrections Construction 

Grant For The Juvenile Hall Enhancement Project - Buildings 
And Grounds 

 
99-228 Agreement with the Mendocino Community Foundation for 

Distribution to Youth Projects - Administration 
 
October 5, 1999 
99-229 Agreement With Willow Glen Care Center for Residential 

Treatment Services 
 
99-230 Agreement With the Mendocino County Promotional Alliance in 

the Amount of $421,000 to Provide Marketing and Promotional 
Activities to Stimulate Economic Growth in Mendocino County 

 
 
99-231 Agreement for Approval of the  USDA-APHIS-Wildlife Services 

Contract for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 
 
99-232 Program Supplement No. 153 to Administering Agency-State 

Agreement for State Funded Projects No. 000484 
 
99-233 *See September 13, 1999 
 
October 19, 1999 
99-234 Agreement with the State of California Board of Corrections to 

Extend the Construction Completion Date for the Juvenile Hall 
Violent Offenders Incarceration Project - General Services 
(Replaces BOS 99-227) 

 
99-235 Agreement with Sartoris Solutions, Inc., for a Garage Billing and 

Cost Analysis System - Information Services 
 
99-236 Agreement with Digital Odyssey for the Development and 

Creation of a Community Human Services Resource Directory 
Web Site - Social Services 

 
99-237 Approval of Contract with Real Vision Software, Inc., for the 

Acquisition and Implementation of a County-Wide Records 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

Management System - Information Services 
 
99-238 Agreement with Glen A. Ricard for the Little River Airport 

Hangar Rental (DOT Agreement No. 990056) 
 
99-239 General Services - Approval and Awarding of Contract to DJM 

Coatings for the Installation of New Roofs at the County 
Administration Center and Social Services  

 
October 26, 1999 
99-240 Transportation - Department of Transportation Agreement No. 

990107, Program Supplement No. M008 (Rev. 1) to 
Administering Agency - State Agreement No. 01-5910, for Two 
Bridge Replacement Projects on Pine Avenue, CR 244, at M.P. 
0.10 and M.P. 0.93, Potter Valley Area   

 
99-241 Acknowledge Receipt of Proposals and Take Action as 

Appropriate, DOT Agreement No. 990108, Storm Damage 
Repairs on Peachland Road, CR 128, M.P. 2.28 and M.P. 5.00 
(Boonville Area) 

 
November 2, 1999 
99-242 Approval of Attachment E of the Agreement with Delta health 

Systems for the Administration of the 125 Felxible benefits 
Program 

 
99-243 Agreement to Memorandum of Understanding Extension Period 

Service Employees International Union - Local 707 
 
99-244 Agreement Between the County of Mendocino and Mendocino 

Latinos Para La Comunidad, to Provide Bilingual/Bicultural 
Education, Counseling and Recreational Services to High Risk 
Youth in the Latino Community. 

 
99-245 1999-2000 Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 

Between the County of Mendocino and the Association of 
Appointed Department Heads. 

 
*99-246 Joint Powers Agreement to Establish the KIDZ Joint Powers 

Authority Between and Among Butte, Calaveras, El Dorado, 
Humboldt, Imperial, Kern, Madera, Mendocino, Monterey, 
Napa, Placer, Sacramento, San Benito, San Joaquin, Shasta, 
Tehama, Ventura, Yolo and Yuba Counties. 

 
99-247 Approval of 99/00 Contract Between Mental Health and Ford 

Street Project for On-Call Crisis Response on the Mendocino 
Coast. 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

 
99-248 Approval of 99/00 Contract Between Mental Health and Ford 

Street Project for Crisis resolution Housing and Representative 
Payee Services. 

 
November 9, 1999 
99-249 Agreement with Peter Lariviere, M.D., for Psychiatric Services to 

the Children’s System of Care - Mental Health 
 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

99-250A1 Agreement Amendment with Carol Wolman, M.D., for 
Psychiatric Services Under the Medi-Cal Managed Care Plan - 
Mental Health 

 
99-251 Agreement with Ukiah Unified School District for Fast Track 

Child Welfare Services - Social Services 
 
99-252 Amending the Memorandum of Understanding Between the 

County of Mendocino and the Confidential Bargaining Unit - 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 23026 the Proposed Salary and 
Benefit Increase as Agreed to Shall Not Have a Negative Impact on the 
Funding Status of the Retirement System - Personnel 

 
November 16, 1999 
 
99-253 Agreement with US Audiotex for the Acceptance of Credit Card 

Payments for Fines, Fees, and Restitution - Court Collections 
 
99-254 Agreement with Sally Swanson Associations for Consultant 

Services for Title II of the American With Disabilities Act (ADA) 
Compliance Requirements - County Counsel/Administration 

 
99-255 Agreement with Mendocino Dispute Resolution Services for 

Alternative Dispute Resolution Program - Administration 
 
99-256 Agreement with Willits Unified School District for Mental 

Health Services on School Campuses - Mental Health 
 
99-257 Agreement with Mendocino County Office of Education for 

Children’s System of Care at the Probation Alternatives with 
Counseling and Education (PACE) Program - Mental Health 

 
99-258 Agreement with Constance Caldwell, M.D., to Provide 

Consultation and Direct Client Services for Mendocino County’s 
California Children’s Services (CCS) Program - Public Health 

 
99-259 Approving Right-of-Way Agreement No. 990114 (Bonelli) - 

Approve 1998 Storm Damage Repairs on Mendocino Pass Road, 
CR 338, M.P. 2.75, Department of Transportation Project No. F-
9806.125, Covelo Area - Transportation 

 
99-260A1 Agreement Amendment with Mendocino Community Health 

Clinic for Narcotic Replacement Therapy Program Services 
(Methadone) Increasing the Number of Treatment Slots to Fifty 
(50) - Public Health/AODP 

 
December 7, 1999 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

 
99-261 State Assurance of Compliance Agreement Updating Names and 

Signatures of County Employees Authorized to Acquire Surplus 
Property from the State - General Services 

 
99-262 1999-2000 Memorandum of Understanding Between the County 

of Mendocino and the Management Association - Personnel 
 
99-263 Agreement To Create an Executive Automobile Allowance for 

Appointed Department Heads and extended by Resolution to 
Elected and Exempt Department Heads and Approved County 
Executives - Personnel 

 
99-264 Agreement with Victor Treatment, Inc. and Mental Health 

Department for Residential and Day Treatment Care for 
Adolescents - Public Health 

 
99-265 Agreement with Kathy Hopper to Monitor, Implement, and 

Facilitate Remaining Close-out Activities for the Safe Haven 
Project - Public Health 

 
99-266 Agreement with Mendocino Coast Clinic to Provide Rural 

Outreach Grant Services - Public Health/AODP 
 
99-267 Agreement With Potter Valley Health Clinic to Provide Rural 

Outreach Grant Services - Public Health/AODP 
 

99-268 Agreement With Redwood Coast Medical Services to Provide 
Rural Outreach Grant Services - Public Health/AODP 

 
99-269 Agreement With Long Valley Health Center to Provide Rural 

Outreach Grant Services - Public Health/AODP 
 
99-270A1 Approval of Lease Amendment to Lease Agreement No. 97-151, 

Increasing the Office Space Located at 1155 South Main Street, 
Willits - Social Services 

 
99-271 Agreement with Glenn County to Provide Child Welfare 

Services /Case Management Services Staff Training - Social 
Services 

 
99-272 Agreement with True to Life Children’s Services, to Provide 

Children’s Emergency Shelter Care - Social Services 
 
 
99-273 Corrected Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 

Mendocino County Law Enforcement Management Association 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

for 1998-2000 - Personnel 
 
99-274 Corrected Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 

Mendocino County Deputy Sheriff’s Association for 1998-2000 - 
Personnel 

 
99-275 Agreement for Rural Health Development Capital Grants 

Request for Application No. 99—0065 - Public Health 
 
 
99-276 Contract with Ford Street Project to Operate Winter Shelter - 

Social Services 
 
December 14, 1999 
99-277A1 Agreement Amendment with Bruce Crawford to Provide 

Therapeutic Services to Clients in Mendocino County - 
Administration 

 
99-278 Agreement with Healdsburg Medical Group, Inc., for Physician 

Preferred Provider Services in Sonoma County for the County 
Health Plan - Risk Management 

 
99-279 Agreement with the State Department of Health Services for the 

Woman, Infant and Children’s (WIC) Program - Public Health 
 
99-280 Agreement with Harwood Memorial Park Association, Inc., to 

Provide Child Abuse Prevention, Intervention, and Treatment 
Services in the North County - Social Services 

 
99-281 Agreement with Mendocino Latinos Para La Communidad / 

Nuestra Casa to Provide Child Abuse Prevention, Intervention, 
and Treatment Services - Social Services 

 
99-282 Agreement with Mendocino Family and Youth Services for the 

Mendocino County Youth Project Parents United Program which 
Provides State Child Abuse Prevention, Intervention, and 
Treatment Program Services - Social Services 

 
99-283 Agreement with Fort Bragg Unified School District to Provide 

Child Abuse Prevention, Intervention, and Treatment Services - 
Social Services 

 
99-284A1 Agreement Amendment with the State Employment 

Development Department for Welfare to Work Special Projects - 
Social Services 

 
99-285 Agreement with Leonard Charles and Associates for the 



Board of Supervisors 
Agreement Index 1999 

 
(Prior to June, 1999, you will need to search Questys for any agreement information) 

* Designates interim agreement 

Preparation of an Environmental Impact Report for the City of 
Ten Thousand Buddhas Proposed International Institute for the 
Study of Philosophy and Ethics - Planning and Building 

 
99-286 CDBG grant application and additional documentation required 

for this project 
 
99-287 Settlement agreement with Pacific Coast Disposal  
 
99-288 Agreement with the State of California Department of Water 

Resources and the E Center and the Mendocino County Water 
Agency Under the Urban Creek Restoration and Flood Control 
Act to Provide Urban Creek restoration Program Grant Funds 

 
99-289 Redevelopment - Cooperation and Repayment Agreement 


